GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE (GPN)

Country	India
Name of the Project	Mumbai Metro Rail Line 5
Implementing Agency	Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA)
Area/ Sector	Transport / Metro Rail
Loan No.	Under process
Project Id No.	P000365
Funding Source	Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) & OPEC Fund for
_	International Development (OPEC Fund)
Issue Date	25.08.2023.

The Government of India has applied for financing in the amount of US\$ 267.95 million equivalent from the Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (hereafter AIIB) toward the cost of the Mumbai Metro Rail Line 5, and it intends to apply part of the proceeds to payments for goods, works, non-consulting services and consulting services to be procured under this project. This project will be jointly co-financed by the OPEC Fund for International Development (hereafter OPEC Fund).

The Project will include the following components:

- 1. Component 1: construction works, including guideway, tracks, stations and depot;
- 2. Component 2: rolling stock and metro equipment, including signaling and telecommunications, platform screen doors, electrical and mechanical equipment for stations and depot, traction and power supply equipment, lifts and escalators, automatic fare collection system, depot machinery and plants; and
- 3. Component 3: consulting services.

AIIB and OPEC Fund will finance only component 2 of this Project.

Procurement of contracts financed by the AIIB & OPEC Fund will be conducted through the procedures as specified in the AIIB's Interim Operational Directives on Procurement Instruction for Recipient (June 2016) and is open to all eligible firms and individuals.

Specific procurement notices for contracts subject to International Open Competitive Tender (IOCT) and National Open Competitive Tender (NOCT) will be announced, as they become available, in UN Development Business online, on the AIIB's external website and Govt. of Maharashtra (GoM) Mahatender portal (e-Bid website) https://mahatenders.gov.in/nicgep/app and/or name of newspaper of national circulation in the Borrower's country and official gazette.

There are no tender packages of works & goods, which would require prequalification of suppliers.

Interested eligible firms and individuals who would wish to be considered for the provision of goods, works, non-consulting services and consulting services for the above-

mentioned project, or those requiring additional information, should contact the Borrower at the address below:

Mumbai Metropolitan Region Development Authority (MMRDA), Mumbai, India Mr. Laxmiprasad J Kharat, Deputy Chief Engineer (Electrical)
Metro PIU System Department 1st floor, A wing, MMRDA old Building
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East Mumbai 400051
Landline: +91 26597559 Mobile:+91 9920213792

Email: laxmiprasad.kharat@mailmmrda.maharashtra.gov.in

Website: www.mmrda.maharashtra.gov.in